

No. 01-71662

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Appellants/Petitioners

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Appellees/Respondents

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN INTERPRETIVE RULE  
ISSUED BY THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS

---

MICHAEL CHERTOFF

Assistant Attorney General

ROSE A. BRICENO

Trial Attorney

Narcotic and Dangerous Drugs Section

U.S. Department of Justice

10<sup>th</sup> and Constitution Ave., N.W.

Criminal Division

Bond Building

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 616-5580

DANIEL DORMONT

Senior Attorney

Drug Enforcement Administration

Washington, D.C. 20537

(202) 307-8010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

A. Statutory Framework

B. Proceedings Below

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL

II. THE ISSUANCE OF THE INTERPRETIVE RULE WAS A  
VALID EXERCISE OF DEA'S AUTHORITY UNDER THE  
CSA AND THE APA

A. Standard of Review

B. Distinguishing Interpretive Rules from Legislative Rules

C. This Court Need Go No Further than to Decide Whether  
the Rule at Issue Here Is Interpretive or Legislative

III. THE INTERPRETIVE RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE  
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CSA AND THE DEA  
REGULATION

CONCLUSION

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

*Alcaraz v. Block*, 746 F.2d 593 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)

*Chief Probation Officers of California v. Shalala*, 118 F.3d 1327 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)

*D.H. Blattner & Sons, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin.*, 152 F.3d 1102 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)

*General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus*, 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984)

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*, 530 U.S. 1 (2000)

*LSO v. Stroh*, 205 F.3d 1146 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)

*Metropolitan School Dist. v. Davila*, 969 F.2d 485, (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), cert. Denied, 507 U.S. 949 (1993)

*National Latino Media Coalition v. F.C.C.*, 816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987)

*Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative*, 532 U.S. 483 (2001)

*Orengo Caraballo v. Reich*, 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)

*Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.*, 514 U.S. 87 (1995)

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944)

*Splane v. United States* 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)

*Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala*, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)

*Taunton Mun. Lighting Plant v. Department of Energy*, 669 F.2d 710 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1982)

*United States v. Mead*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)

*United States v. Walton*, 514 F.2d 201 (D.C. 1975)

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. 553

21 U.S.C. 811 (a)

21 U.S.C. 812(c)

21 U.S.C. 823(f)

21 U.S.C. 871

21 U.S.C. 877

**Legislative Materials:**

S. Rep. No. 900, 75<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1937)

**Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. 1308.11(d)(27)
